## **RESOLUTION NO. 229**

## AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING A RADON OUTREACH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM

Introduced: 6/8/15 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Health has been notified by the NYS Department of Health, Bureau of Environmental Radiation Protection that funds are available regarding a five-year Radon Outreach and Education Program Grant, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the Radon Grant would continue funding for educational programs and home visits to inspect and test radon levels and indoor air quality, directed especially at residents living in areas of the County known to have high levels of radon present, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to submit an application to the NYS Department of Health, Bureau of Environmental Radiation Protection regarding the Radon Grant from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2020 in an amount up to \$52,000, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application for funding with the New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Environmental Radiation Protection regarding the Radon Grant from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2020 in an amount up to \$52,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/8/15